

C Special 64-2023

Order No.07
Dated 15.05.2024

Today is fixed for personal appearance of accused and further order.

Accused Sanju Singha @ Rajesh Singha is present.

A petition is filed on behalf of the accused person praying for bail.

A downloaded copy of Order of Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta dated 18.04.2024 passed in CRM (A) 1142 of 2024 is produced along with certificate of Ld. Advocate appearing for the accused person.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocate for the accsued submits that the accused was directed to bring necessary order from Hon'ble High Court in terms of the decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Pradeep Ram Vs State of Jharkhand reported in (2019) 17 SCC 326 and accoridngly vide Order dated 18.04.2024 passed in CRM (A) 1142 of 2024 Hon'ble Court has been pleased to grant anticipatory bail to the present accused person and therefore, the accused may be released on bail in terms of the aforesaid of the order of Hon'ble Supreme Court.

Ld. Special PP raises no objection.

Perused the Order dated 18.04.2024 in CRM (A) 1142 of 2024 Wherein the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to determine CRM (A) 1142 of 2024 arising out of Lalgola Police station Case No. 275 of 2023 dated 09.07.2023 U/s 306 IPC with adding Section 6 of POCSO Act, granting anticipatory bail to Sanju Singha @ Rajesh Singha U/s 438 Cr.P.C under the following terms .

“Accordingly we direct that in the event of arrest, the petitioner shall be released on bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only), with two sureties of like amount each to the satisfaction of the arresting officer and aslo subject to the conditions as laid down under Section 438(2) of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 and on condition that the petitioner shall appear on every date before the jurisdictional Court on and from the date fixed for appearance of the accused and in default the jurisdictional Court will pass appropriate order to secure the presence of the petitioner in Court including cancelling the anticipatory bail granted without further reference to this Court.”

Accordingly in view of the Order of the Hon'ble Court petitioner may furnish bail bonds in the office of Ld. ACJM, Lalbagh to check the fitness and capacity of the surety i.d. the accused be remanded to J/C till date 25.06.2024. Let the Order be transmitted to Ld. ACJM, Lalbagh, Murshidabad.

Put up the case record again for acceptance of the bail bonds after verification report from Ld. ACJM, Lalbagh.

Inform all concerned.

Dictd. & Cortd. by me.

Judge, Special Court,
Lalbagh, Msd.

Judge, Special Court,
Lalbagh, Murshidabad

C Special 64-2023

Later
Dated 15.05.2024

Receive bail bonds of two sureties which appears to be verified by the Office of Ld. ACJM, Lalbagh is found to be fit for acceptance.

Accordingly, the bail bond of the registered sureties is accepted.

To 25.06.2024 for appearance of the accused person and consideration of charge.

Dictd. & Cortd. by me.

Judge, Special Court,
Lalbagh, Msd.

Judge, Special Court,
Lalbagh, Murshidabad